
For requests for further information
Contact:  James Morley 
Tel:       01270 686458 
E-Mail:    james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 14th January, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Carers Task and Finish Group November 2013 - January 2015  

To consider a progress report on to the recommendations of the Carers Task and Finish 
Group which conducted a review between November 2013 and January 2015 and reported to 
Cabinet on 3 March 2015. To receive an update on the Caring for Carers Joint Strategy.

(report to follow)

7. Winter Wellbeing and Winter Planning  (Pages 5 - 38)

To consider reports from the Council, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG and NHS South Cheshire 
CCG regarding the work of the Winter Wellbeing Partnership to coordinate services to tackle 
excess winter deaths and deal with winter pressures.

8. Hyper Acute Stroke Pathway for South Cheshire Patients  (Pages 39 - 44)

To consider a report from NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust regarding proposed changes to hyper acute stroke 
services for patients in South Cheshire.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 50)

To review the current Work Programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 26th November, 2015 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry, A Moran and 
A Harewood (sub for D Bailey)

Apologies

Councillor D Bailey

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adults and Health in the 
Community
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living
Sarah Smith – Corporate Commissioning Manager, 
Kate Philips – Commissioning Manager, Contracts Quality Assurance
Patrick Rhoden – Principal Accountant
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

44 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

45 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Ms Kate Sibthorp spoke in relation to Item 6 of the Committee’s Agenda. As the 
parent and carer of a adult daughter with learning difficulties she was concerned 
about the proposed fee rates for personal assistants which she purchased at an 
hourly rate using direct payments. She stated that there had not been a rise in 
fees paid to personal assistants for six years and that the proposed increase in 
the report by Red Quadrant was too low. She suggested that the process used to 
come up with the fees had been flawed and should have included more research 



on the role of personal assistants and more consultation with service users 
groups should have taken place. She offered to provide a hard copy of her 
comments to the Committee and Officers and the Chairman requested that Ms 
Sibthorp be provided with a response.

47 IMPLEMENTING THE CARE ACT 2014 - MOVING TO A LOCAL AND 
PERSONALISED SYSTEM OF CARE AND SUPPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health in the Community provided an 
overview of report on Implementing the Care Act. The Council was required to 
comply with the Care Act 2014 which meant changes to the way services were 
provided need to be made. There were two phases to the Act, the first phase of 
which had started to be implemented from April 2015 and the second phase 
which had been delayed until 2019. The elements of the Act which the Council 
had implemented so far were working well however further implementation was 
required.

A report was due to be considered by Cabinet on 8 December 2015 for a 
decision and the Committee was requested to provide comments to be 
considered by Cabinet. Members asked questions and the following points arose:

 Members wanted to ensure that services continued to remain safe for 
users and employees as changes to the delivery of Care4CE were 
implanted.

 Members wanted to ensure that education and training was in place for all 
employees of private providers used to provide services. The Council 
could measure the levels of training as part of its contractual 
arrangements with commissioned providers.

 Members were pleased that there would be investment in Community 
Agents to support and advise users in their decisions about purchasing 
services and that social workers would continue to provide advice and 
support about the services that users would find useful.

 Members wanted to ensure good information about providers was 
available for services users to help them make informed decisions. A 
directory of services had been developed and the intension was to build 
on this.

 Members wanted to ensure that future services and ways of working 
helped to reduce social isolation. It was suggested that enabling people to 
chose they own packages and providing access to more local support 
would help to reduce isolation.

 Members believed that the Council needed to ensure that people acted in 
their own best interests when considering whether or not to purchase 
services.

 Members agreed that the implementation of the Integrated Care Teams 
was an essential part of the way services would be delivered in future. It 
was expected that the teams would be in place by April 2016.

The Committee was requested to consider whether or not members would take 
part in the process to co-design the new service and delivery models of care as 
detailed in the report. Members expressed an interest in being involved in the 
piece of work and more detail on members’ role would be developed in a scoping 
exercise.

RESOLVED:



(a) That the report be noted

(b) That the minutes of the meeting be submitted to Cabinet for consideration 
with the report on 8 December 2015.

(c) That a scoping exercise take place to define the role which members of 
the Committee will play in the co-design of the new service and delivery 
models of care.

48 ADULT SOCIAL CARE FEE RATES 

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Health in the Community provided an 
overview of report on Adult Social Care Fee Rates. The Council had operated the 
same fee structure for adult social care external providers since 2009 and it was 
considered necessary to review the fees paid in future. Red Quadrant, a 
consultancy firm, had been commissioned to conduct an independent review of 
the adult social care fee structure which began in May 2015. Two reports were 
provided by Red Quadrant on Home Care costs and Care Home costs which 
were appended to the report.

A report was due to be considered by Cabinet on 8 December 2015 which 
recommended the adoption of the fee rates proposed by Red Quadrant. The 
Committee was requested to provide comments to be considered by Cabinet. 
Members asked questions and the following points arose:

 Members expressed concern about the delivery of 15 minute care visits 
and whether providers would be willing to provide 15 minute slots. Some 
providers were not geared up to provide personalised care packages. 
Changes in fees needed to come with changes in practices and attitudes.

 Members wanted to ensure that the Council had capacity to be agile to 
the changing needs of service user to ensure financial assessments were 
completed and fees were paid. 16 additional social workers had been 
employed in 2014 to increase the Council’s capacity to deal with 
assessments.

 Members were concerned about whether self funders were subsidising 
Council customers based of the fees they were paying for residential care. 
This was something that needed to be considered in future.

The Committee was requested to consider whether or not members wished to be 
involved in the review of the delivery models of domiciliary care and residential 
care. Members expressed an interest in being involved in the piece of work and 
more detail on members’ role would be developed in a scoping exercise.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted

(b) That the minutes of the meeting be submitted to Cabinet for consideration 
with the report on 8 December 2015

(c) That a scoping exercise take place to define the role which members of 
the Committee will play in the review of the delivery models of domiciliary 
care and residential care

49 WORK PROGRAMME 



The Committee gave consideration to the work programme.

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted

The meeting commenced at 2.10 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 14th January 2016
Report of: Corporate Manager Health Improvement (on behalf of the 
Winter Wellbeing Partnership)
Subject/Title: Winter Wellbeing and Winter Planning
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Michael Jones / Cllr Janet Clowes

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The multi-agency Winter Wellbeing Partnership was formed in October 2012. 
This followed a workshop that had highlighted that Cheshire East had higher 
than average numbers of excess winter deaths and a recognition that an 
effective partnership approach was required to try and improve this situation. 
Putting the health and wellbeing of residents first is a priority for the Council 
and the Winter Wellbeing partnership is working towards this.

1.2 There has been significantly improved partnership working as a result of the 
group being established and a raising of awareness in relation to the risks 
associated with cold weather. In addition we are better placed to identify those 
who are most vulnerable to the impacts of colder weather.

1.3 There is, however, still more to be done and the group continues to meet to 
both co-ordinate activity for this winter and to work on longer term issues. In 
addition there is now a recognition of the need to co-ordinate activity in relation 
to hot weather and this work has progressed during 2015 with effective 
partnership working to mitigate against the potential impacts of the mini 
heatwave at the beginning of July 2015.

2.0      Recommendation

2.1 That Members consider the report a
[...]
with last year’s immunisation being less effective 
than had been intended.

4.4 There is strong evidence that the majority of excess winter deaths are 
preventable. The evidence also suggests that isolated elderly people may be 
particularly vulnerable, whatever their social background. Poverty/fuel poverty, 
poor quality or un-insulated housing, chronic disease and multiple long term 
conditions are all relevant factors as well. 

4.5 Research has established that for every £1.00 spent on tackling fuel poverty, 
the health service saved 42p as a by-product. By working to address fuel 
poverty through achieving affordable warmth, local partnerships can help to:

 Achieve safer, warmer and better insulated homes;
 Support the local carbon reduction targets
 Address child poverty
 Support older people to live at home for longer

4.6 In March 2015 the national Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 
published its guidance on ‘Excess winter deaths and morbidity and the health 
risks associated with cold homes’. It identified that the health problems 



3

associated with cold homes are experienced during ‘normal’ winter 
temperatures, not just extremely cold weather. 

There were a number of recommendations:

 Develop a strategy to address the health consequences of living in a cold 
home;

 Ensure there is a single point of contact health and housing referral service for 
people living in cold homes;

 Provide tailored solutions via the single point of contact health and housing 
referral service for people living in cold homes;

 Identify people at risk of ill-health from living in a cold home;
 Make every contact count by assessing the heating needs of people who use 

primary health and home care services;
 Non-health and social care workers who visit people at home should assess 

their heating needs;
 Discharge vulnerable people from health or social care settings to a warm 

home;
 Train health and social care practitioners to help people whose homes m
[...]
ding Red Cross, Eye Society, 
Opticians, DIB, Care and repair, Money Advice, Social Service and Gp’s. There 
is also a referral route to Community Outreach pharmacy for medication 
reviews

5.11 Many of the Partner organisations have now built winter preparation into their 
all year round activities advocating that work to prevent winter deaths and 
excessive admissions takes place throughout the year, well before it gets cold. 
Much of this is aimed at tackling fuel poverty and ensuring that suitable 
befriending schemes are in place. 

5.12 Although the Winter Wellbeing partnership has improved the co-ordination of 
efforts to support vulnerable people and protect them from the impacts of cold 
weather there is still more to do. 

 The November 2015 data needs to be more fully reviewed and analysed to try 
to better understand the reasons for the reversal in the improving trend and 
identify potential interventions to try to shift the position to a downward trend 
again. Although the ineffectiveness of the flu vaccine may be a significant factor 
other issues may apply, for example in relation to those with dementia, and this 
needs considering.

 Further work is required to identify vulnerable people and improve our data 
sharing between organisations, including overcoming data protection issues 
relating to sharing data about individuals if that data sharing is in their best 
interest;

 We need to further develop the research in relation to admissions and 
vulnerability;

 We need to be better able to act quickly when a vulnerable person is identified 
at a time of crisis;

 Continue to improve joint communications and engagement to ensure key 
messages are co-ordinated;



7

5.13 Next steps will be a review of the 2015 – 2016 Winter responses in relation to 
the NICE guidance recommendations and initiating a planning process to 
ensure that for 2016 – 2017 we can demonstrate that we have in place the 
majority of the recommendations of the NICE Guidance.

6.0
[...]
n  

Recommendations: 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

1. Note the content of the paper. 
 

 

 

Executive Summary (key points, purpose, outcomes) 

 
Through the delegated authority of the Central Cheshire Strategic System Resilience Group (SRG) 
the Central Cheshire Operational System Resilience Group (ORG) produced and implemented the 
SRG plans to support system resilience in 2014/2015 and 2015/2016. 
 
This report highlights the impact of the 2014/15 initiatives and the process for the implementation of 
the 2015/16 plans 
 

 

Report To: Cheshire East Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: SRG non-recurrent funding Impact Assessment 

Meeting Date: 14th January 2016 



 
 

 

 

NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group 

Reviewed by (e.g. committee/team/director) 

Name (Individual or Group) Date 

  

  

 
 

Have the following areas been considered whilst producing this report? Yes N/A 

Other resource implications   

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)    

Health Inequalities (JSNA, ISNA)   

Risks relating to the paper   

Quality & Safeguarding (6 C’s +1, CASE)   

Stakeholder engagement/involvement (member practices/GP Federations, patients & 
public, providers, LAs etc.) 

  

Regulatory, legal, governance & assurance implications   

Procurement processes   

 
 

Glossary/Acronyms  

BRC British Red Cross 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

CEC Cheshire East Council Local Authority 

CEO Chief Executive Officer 

CFO Chief Finance Officer 

CWAC Cheshire West and Chester Local Authority 

ECT East Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

KPI Key Performance Indicator 

MCHFT Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

NHS National Health Service 

NHSE NHS England 

NWAS North West Ambulance Service 

PES Paramedic Emergency Services 

PTS Patient Transport Services 

REACT Rapid Emergency Assessment and Community Therapies Team  

SCCCG NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commi
[...]
orted discharge 
service for the homeless 

£9,028 8 £1,128.50 £19,472 -£10,444 

501 
Proactive Comms 
Newspapers/radio 

£6,851 ?? ?? 
Difficult to 
Quantify 

?? 



 
 

 

 

NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group NHS Vale Royal Clinical Commissioning Group 

502 Station House Capacity £50,000 7 £7,142.86 £7,350 £42,650 

505 MCHFT ERS Transport £3,600 30 £120.00 £10,500 -£6,900 

999a 
Alliance GP Practice Easter 
Weekend Opening 

£35,840 101 £354.85 £6,060 £29,780 

999b 
Alliance GP Practice Easter on 
the day appointments 
(Thur/Tues) 

£22,400 1116 £20.07 £270,327 -£247,927 

999c 
YPP GP Practice Easter 
Opening 

£4,160 69 £60.29 £4,140 £20 

999d 
YPP GP Practice Easter on the 
day appointments (Thur/Tues) 

£9,680 234 £41.37 £54,952 -£45,272 

 





Report
Agenda No.:

Report Author(s)
Name Tony Mayer 

Title Divisional General Manager, Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

Glossary/Acronyms 
CCE
CCG

MCHFT
UHNM
COCH
FAST
NWAS
NICE
TIA 

Clinical Commissioning Executive
Clinical Commissioning Group  
Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
University Hospital of North Midlands 
Countess of Chester NHS Foundation Trust 
Face, Arms, Speech, Time
North West Ambulance Service
National Institute of Clinical Excellence
Transient Ischaemic Attack 

Outcome Required Approval  Assurance Discussion Information 

Recommendations:

The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 
 Note the report following the service review and approve progression with the proposed option 

described in the report. The recommended option being that MCHFT and UHNM combine the 
stroke services within a collaborative model of care, with patients retaining primary support 
and diagnosis at MCHFT after which, where appropriate, 24-72 hours of intensive stroke 
support will be provided at UHNM with repatriation back to MCHFT when the patient is 
sufficiently recovered. 

 Support the continuation of this work until its conclusion.  MCHFT and UHNM will develop a 
proposal for the new service provision in January 2016, with a planned implementation of the 
service by 1 April 2016.  This will include a full financial impact and a clear communication 
plan that can be used to inform local clinicians and the public of the changes.

Report To: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Report Title: Hyperacute Stroke Pathway for South Cheshire and Vale Royal  
Patients

Meeting Date: 14 January 2016



Executive Summary (Key points, purpose, outcomes) 

The current arrangements at MCHFT for Hyperacute Stroke patients is unsustainable due to revised 
clinical standards and an inability to recruit to a sufficient number of senior clinical posts.

In order to address the current issues, service design options have been discussed extensively 
between provider organisations, the two relevant CCGs and the Stroke Regional Network over the 
past 12 months. 

A number of options have been reviewed and discounted during these discussions with a final 
proposal agreed by the Joint CCG Clinical Commissioning Executive group on the 10 December 
2015.

The proposal is for a collaborative working arrangement between UHNM and MCHFT that provides 7 
day consultant cover for newly diagnosed strokes, whilst retaining the benefit of local access to 
clinical interventions where time to treatment is an important factor in patient outcomes.

The new arrangement will mean that patients who would previously have been an inpatient at 
Leighton hospital for the full duration of their stay will now spend the first 24-48 hours of their stay at 
UHNM.

Overview Summary of Stroke Clinical Standards

Stroke is the fourth single largest cause of death in the United Kingdom and second in the world.  By 
the age of 75, 1 in 5 women and 1 in 6 men will have a stroke. 1 in 8 strokes are fatal within the first 
30 days and 1 in 4 strokes are fatal within a year (Stroke Association, 2015). 

There is a growing evide
[...]
anagement team to ensure timely transfers & repatriation

Infection control engagement inter-hospital transfer protocols 

The group will need to develop robust documentation to support the new pathway and aim to have 
this in place and the service established by the 1st April 2016.



Recommendations:
The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to: 

 Note the report following the service review and approve progression with the proposed 
option described in the report. The recommended option being that MCHFT and UHNM 
combine the stroke services within a collaborative model of care, with patients retaining 
primary support and diagnosis at MCHFT.

 Support the continuation of this work until its conclusion.  MCHFT and UHNM will develop 
a proposal for the new service provision in January 2016, with a planned implementation of 
the service by 1 April 2016.  This will include a full financial impact and a clear 
communication plan that can be used to inform local clinicians and the public of the 
changes

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 14 January 2015
Report of: Democratic Services
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2014/15 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of 
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items 
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed and updated following actions from the 
meeting and other amendments.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
           management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5
[...]
 and 
Wellbeing

To facilitate a discussion with 
partners about developing the role 
of social and private landlords in 
improving/maintain health and 
wellbeing and reducing health 
inequalities.  Workshop was held 
on 8 Jan 2015. Summary report 
was written and sent to attendees. 
Possible follow up workshop 
involving more private landlords

Council
CCGs
RSLs

James 
Morley/

Committee Consideration has 
been given to the 
role of the 
committee in 
relation to housing 
at Corporate 
Scrutiny. Potential 
future work 
involving JRA and 
CommunitiesCttees

TBA

Maternity Services 
at local hospital 
trusts – Kirkup 
Report

Following the Kirkup Report into 
incidents in maternity services in 
Morecambe all trusts were 
recommended to review their 
maternity services and committee 
is recommended to discuss with 
local trusts

East Cheshire 
Trust and 
MCHFT

Heather 
Grimbaldeston

Providers to be 
contacted 
regarding initial 
briefing at an 
informal meeting

4 February 2016

Director of Public 
Health Annual 
Report 2013 and 
2014 review

To look at whether the 
recommendations of the DoPH in 
previous reports have been 
implemented and improvements 
made

All Cheshire 
East 
commissioner 
and providers

Chairman Committee to 
approve date of 
meeting and 
contact 
stakeholders

Possible March 
2016

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Lead Officer/ 
organisation/

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 6 January 2016

Joint Strategy for 
Carers

Presentation of the draft Joint 
Carers Strategy 2016-2018 and 
the planned 3 year action plan to 
support carers in Cheshire East. 
Response to the Task Group that 
reported to Cabinet in Feb15.

Rob Walker 
CEC
Jacki Wilkes 
Eastern 
Cheshire 
CCG

Committee Strategy and 
response to Carers 
Task Group Report 
requested.

14 January 2016
6 Jan agenda

Winter Wellbeing To consider plans for dealing with 
winter pressures and activi
[...]
ealth – NHS England reviewing plans (Nov 15)

Dates of Future Committee Meetings
14 January 2016, 3 March 2016

Dates of Future Informal Meetings
4 February 2016, 7 April 

Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings
12 January 2016, 9 February, 8 March, 12 April, 10 May

Dates of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings
26 January 2016, 15 March

developing the use of AT in Health 
and Care Services and to maintain 
people’s independent living 

Adult Social Care 
Local Safeguarding 
Board

The Committee wishes to receive 
a presentation from the Board at 
an informal meeting as part of it’s 
scrutiny role to monitor the adult 
safeguarding

Katie Jones Committee Committee have 
agreed to consider 
at an informal 
meeting

4 February 2016 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Winter Wellbeing and Winter Planning
	ECCCG Winter Report
	SCCCG Winter Report

	8 Hyper Acute Stroke Pathway for South Cheshire Patients
	9 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - 6 January 2016




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 14th January, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor L Wardlaw (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, G Merry, A Moran and D Flude (sub for 
L Jeuda)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and L Jeuda

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes – Cabinet Member for Adult and Health in the Community
Brenda Smith – Director of Adult Social Care and Independent Living
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health
Annette Lomas – Projects and Performance Manager
Rob Walker – Commissioning Manager
Guy Kilminster – Head of Health Improvement
Jacki Wilkes – NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Rachel Wood - NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Cooke – NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Sue Milne - NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
Tony Mayer – Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

60 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of party whip

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak



62 CARERS TASK AND FINISH GROUP NOVEMBER 2013 - JANUARY 
2015 

The Committee considered a report in response to the recommendations of the 
Committee’s Carers Task and Finish Group which conducted a review between 
November 2013 and January 2015. The report outlined how the Council, NHS 
Eastern Cheshire and NHS South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups were 
delivering key responsibilities outlined in the Care Act 2014 and Children and 
Families Act 2014 and how the task group recommendations had been included 
with the Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in Cheshire East 2016-2018.

The report provided a response to each of the Carers Task Group’s 
recommendations and during the discussion members asked questions. The 
following points arose:

 Liquid Logic (computer software used to manage care records) was 
currently being used by Children’s services and would be implemented for 
use by Adult Social Care services by April 2016.

 Services were not currently up to date on 12 month reassessments of 
care users’ needs but those with greatest need were prioritised to ensure 
their care was appropriate. All service users would eventually have their 
reassessment. There needed to be a balance between conducting a 
quality assessment and completing all assessments in a timely manner.

 The Care Services Directory 2015 was shared at the meeting and was a 
useful tool to help carers and users access appropriate services. This 
directory was shared with GPs to ensure they knew about local services 
and the directory was available online.

 Transition officers had been appointed to support young carers 
transitioning to adults so that they received a seamless service.

 Joint events for social care staff and carer support services had been held 
to promote the role of carers and to ensure more carers were being 
identified with the support of other carers. Carers were also being involved 
in the development of new services/initiatives.

 GP contracting arrangements were currently changing and core services 
were being enhanced to take carers needs into consideration as a 
requirement.

The Committee was informed that the Joint Strategy for Carers of All Ages in 
Cheshire East 2016-2018 was due to be approved by all governing bodies in 
spring and had been influenced by the Task Group’s Report.

RESOLVED – That the response to the Carers Task and Finish Group 
recommendations be noted.

63 WINTER WELLBEING AND WINTER PLANNING 

The Committee gave consideration to three reports from Cheshire East Council, 
NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG and NHS South Cheshire CCG respectively into 
winter wellbeing and planning for winter pressures. 

The report from the Council explained the role of the Winter Wellbeing 
Partnership which was formed in 2012. The Partnership had had a positive 
impact on improved co-ordination of activities by organisations and raised 
awareness in relation to the risks of cold whether. NICE guidance on excess 



winter deaths had helped services to identify and tackle issues e.g. lack of 
insulation and high energy prices leading to cold homes. Larger housing 
associations were also involved in helping their residents with heat efficiency. 
Cheshire East had a high proportion of elderly and vulnerable residents and 
winter mortality was higher than some other areas. The Council needed to 
compare with similar areas from across the country.

Through their System Resilience Groups (SRGs) the two Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs) developed plans for ensuring that health services were able to 
cope with the additional pressures that colder weather in the winter months 
brought. 

Eastern Cheshire had developed a condensed plan with a focus on improving 
patient flows through the health and care system. The report suggested that East 
Cheshire NHS Trust was busy and under pressure but coping well. Primary Care 
services in Eastern Cheshire were also doing well with the uptake of the Flu Jab. 
It was suggested that more intermediate care beds might be needed to improve 
the discharge of elderly and frail from acute services. 

South Cheshire operated its SRG with Vale Royal CCG on a Mid Cheshire 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust footprint. They suggested three areas of impact 
including a reduction in admissions, getting through hospital quickly and being 
discharged on time. The CCGs were working with community groups (e.g. Red 
Cross) to support people to be discharged from hospital sooner. 

The Committee wished to receive further reports from the Council and CCGs in 
the autumn ahead of next winter to consider what preparations were being put in 
place and to see how this winter’s initiatives had impacted on excess winter 
deaths and health outcomes for patients.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee requests an update on winter wellbeing and winter 
pressures planning from the Council and Clinical Commissioning Groups 
in six months time ahead of next winter.

64 HYPER ACUTE STROKE PATHWAY FOR SOUTH CHESHIRE 
PATIENTS 

The Committee considered a report from Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust and 
South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group regarding a change in stroke 
services. There had been a national focus on changing services to stroke 
patients with a greater emphasis on an early treatment phase followed by a 
rehabilitation phase. With two separate phases services could be delivered in a 
different way with specialist treatment in the early stages of a stroke being 
provided at specialist centres and rehabilitation provided locally.

The Committee had considered similar proposals from Eastern Cheshire CCG in 
2015 regarding the change of stroke services which would now be delivered by 
Stepping Hill and Salford Royal rather than locally at Macclesfield General 
Hospital. Currently Leighton Hospital provided stroke services in the South of the 
Borough and with current staffing of specialist consultants it was not able to 
provide a consistent 24/7 service.



The new service proposed providing hyper acute Thrombolysis at Leighton 
Hospital followed by 24/7 consultant covered care at North Staffordshire 
University Hospital for 72 hours. Patients would then be transferred back to 
Leighton for their rehabilitation. This model of care was proven to provide better 
health outcomes for stroke patients with some of those receiving thrombolysis 
seeing their stroke symptoms reversed.

The Committee was asked to support the proposed changes to services. Having 
supported the change to services in the Eastern Cheshire area the Committee 
also supported the changes proposed in the South.

RESOLVED – That the Committee supports the proposals to change stroke 
services provided by Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust.

65 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee agreed to defer consideration of the work programme due to time 
constraints on the meeting.

RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


